EURO  1,688,642  (1,688,642) 1,553,437  (1,553,437)

Total ….. 24,827,319  (24,827,319) 15,952,458  (15,952,458)

		  b) 	 Interest Risk

	 	 	 �Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the
Company’s short-term borrowings with floating interest rates.

	 	 	 The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

			   i)	 Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

`

As at
March 31, 2018

`

Fixed Rate Borrowings (Refer Note No. 23) 7,459,172 5,267,362

Variable Rate Borrowings (Refer Note No. 23,26 & 28) 328,627,773 554,701,674

Total 336,086,945 559,969,036

For details of the Company’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings including interest rate profiles, refer to
Note No. 23,26 & 28 of these financial statements.

			   ii)	 Interest Rate Sensitivity

				   Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars Year Ended
March 31, 2019

`

Year Ended
March 31, 2018

`

50bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (1,643,139)  (2,773,508)

50bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by 1,643,139 2,773,508

	 c)	 Price Risk

	 	 �Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s purchases and sales of active
pharmaceutical ingredients, including the raw material components for such active pharmaceutical ingredients. These are
commodity products, whose prices may fluctuate significantly over short periods of time. The prices of the Company’s raw
materials generally fluctuate in line with commodity cycles, although the prices of raw materials used in the Company’s active
pharmaceutical ingredients business are generally more volatile. Cost of raw materials forms the largest portion of the Company’s

[…]

i)	� The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at each balance sheet date:

Particulars Currency As at
March 31, 2019

`

As at
March 31, 2018

`

a)	 Trade Receivables (Against Export) USD 6,543,618 4,413,864

INR 452,630,531 287,095,823

EURO 434,657 385,362

INR 33,772,849 31,068,731

b)	� Trade Payables
	 (Against import - including capital import)

USD 146,636 13,600

INR 10,143,003 884,600

c)	� Non-Current borrowing
	� (External Commercial Borrowings - including current maturities)

USD  Nil 813,208

INR  Nil 52,894,382

d)	� Other Current Financial Liability
	 (Interest accrued but not due on borrowing)

USD  Nil 68,103

INR  Nil 4,429,721

Net Statement of Financial Exposure (a-b-c-d) USD  6,396,982  3,518,953

INR  442,487,529  228,887,120

EURO 434,657 385,362

INR 33,772,849 31,068,731

			   Note - Figures in bracket denotes credit balance.

		  ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
			�   The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency

denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD and Euro currencies). The same is
summarized as below:

Particulars Year Ended March 31, 2019
`

Year Ended March 31, 2018
`

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

USD  22,124,376  (22,124,376) 11,444,356  (11,444,356)

EURO  1,688,642  (1,688,642) 1,553,437  (1,553,437)

Total ….. 23,813,019  (23,813,019) 12,997,793  (12,997,793)

		  b) 	 Interest Risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Group’s
short-term borrowings with floating interest rates.

			   The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

			   i)	 Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

`

As at
March 31, 2018

`

Fixed Rate Borrowings 7,459,172 5,267,362

Variable Rate Borrowings 328,627,774 607,596,057

Total 336,086,946 612,863,418

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

149Annual Report 2018-2019

For details of the Group’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings including interest rate profiles, refer to Note
No. 24 and 27 of these consolidated financial statements.

			   ii)	 Interest Rate Sensitivity

				   Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars Year Ended
March 31, 2019

`

Year Ended
March 31, 2018

`

50bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (1,643,139)  (3,037,980)

50bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by 1,643,139 3,037,980

	 c)	 Price Risk

		�  Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Group’s purchases and sales of active
pharmaceutical ingredients, including the raw material components for such active pharmaceutical ingredients. These are
commodity products, whose prices may fluctuate significantly over short periods of time. The prices of the Group’s raw materials
generally fluctuate in line with commodity cycles, although the prices of raw materials used in the Group’s active pharmaceutical
ingredients business are generally more volatile. Cost of raw materials forms the largest portion of the Group’s cost of revenues.